

No. _____

SCA EFiled: Feb 08 2024
02:56PM EST
Transaction ID 71994714

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY and
WHEELING POWER COMPANY,**

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**From the Public Service Commission of West Virginia
Case Nos. 21-0339-E-ENEC, 22-0393-E-ENEC, and 23-0377-E-ENEC**

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

**APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY
and WHEELING POWER COMPANY**

By Counsel,

/s/ Anne C. Blankenship

William C. Porth (WV State Bar #2943)
Anne C. Blankenship (WV State Bar #9044)
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC
P. O. Box 1791
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
wcp@ramlaw.com
acb@ramlaw.com

Keith D. Fisher (WV State Bar #11346)
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
SERVICE CORPORATION
200 Association Drive
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 348-4154
kdfisher@aep.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Assignments of Error..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 2 |
| A. The Petitioners’ Diverse Generation Portfolio and the Competitive Wholesale Electricity Market in which They Operate | 2 |
| B. The Petitioners utilize outages to ensure the reliability, safety, and continued operation of their coal-fired generating fleet | 3 |
| C. The fuel and energy markets experienced significant, rapid change starting in late Third Quarter 2021..... | 4 |
| D. The failures of coal suppliers to deliver coal to the Petitioners compounded the challenges posed by the volatile fuel and energy markets | 8 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 10 |
| A. 2021 ENEC Case (21-0339-E-ENEC) | 10 |
| B. 2022 ENEC Case (22-0393-E-ENEC) | 12 |
| C. 2023 ENEC Case (23-0377-E-ENEC) | 12 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 14 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision..... | 14 |
| Statement Regarding Confidential Records..... | 15 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. Standard of Review | 15 |
| II. The Commission failed to apply the required legal standard for assessing prudence | 15 |

| | | |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| III. | The Commission erred in its finding of imprudence by ignoring the Petitioners’ critical evidence that their coal procurement practices were prudent and that their coal inventories were instead negatively impacted by unforeseeable circumstances outside their control..... | 19 |
| A. | The Petitioners’ longstanding coal procurement practices aligned with industry standards and were prudent under the circumstances | 20 |
| B. | Notwithstanding their prudent coal procurement practices, the Petitioners were confronted with extremely challenging circumstances that were outside their control during the relevant time periods | 22 |
| 1. | Coal supply constraints were widespread across the electric utility industry and caused many electric utilities to experience significant fuel under-recovery balances | 26 |
| C. | Fuel supply constraints and market volatility were unforeseeable and unavoidable | 30 |
| D. | The Commission’s reasoning is flawed and would cause serious, long-term consequences if affirmed | 33 |
| IV. | The Commission violated the Petitioners’ fundamental due process rights in calculating a disallowance based on information outside the record and faulty assumptions | 36 |
| A. | Due Process Legal Standard to Which the Petitioners Were Entitled in the Proceedings Below | 36 |
| B. | The Commission departed from the evidentiary record and relied on evidence not developed consistent with due process standards | 42 |
| V. | The Commission exceeded its jurisdiction and authority when it levied punishment upon the Petitioners in a cost recovery proceeding without evidentiary support | 46 |
| A. | The Commission’s 10-year amortization, with a 4 percent carrying charge, is punitive by the very language of the Order | 46 |

B. There is no substantial evidence to support any extra “punishment” beyond the Commission’s flawed disallowance.....47

C. The Commission does not have the authority to punish an electric utility in an ENEC proceeding, only to decide matters of cost recovery50

Conclusion51

Certificate of Service.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| W.Va. Const., art. III, §10 | 37 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| W. Va. Code §24-2-1q..... | 35 |
| W. Va. Code §24-2-4h..... | 13 |
| W. Va. Code §24-5-1..... | 1, 14 |
| W.Va. Code §29B-1-4..... | 15 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| W.Va. R. App. P. 14 | 1 |
| W.Va. R. App. P. 19..... | 14 |
| W.Va. R. App. 40(c)..... | 15 |

Court Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Atl. Greyhound Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 132 W. Va. 650, 54 S.E.2d 169 (1949)..... | 20,30,36,37 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 162 W. Va. 839, 253 S.E.2d 377 (1979)..... | 37,38 |
| <i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 526 P.3d 914 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 2023)..... | 51 |
| <i>Bluefield Waterworks & Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675 (1923)..... | 26 |
| <i>C & P Telephone Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 171 W. Va. 708, 301 S.E.2d. 798 (1983)..... | 17,50 |
| <i>Eureka Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 148 W.Va. 674, 149 S.E.2d 200 (1964)..... | 50 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Kanawha Valley Transportation Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 159 W. Va. 88, 219 S.E.2d 332 (1975)..... | 41,42 |
| <i>Kisner v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 163 W. Va. 565, 258 S.E.2d 586 (1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 166 W. Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d 179 (1981)..... | 15,18,25,47 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468, 56 S. Ct. 906 (1936)..... | 37,38 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1, 58 S. Ct. 773 (1938)..... | 38,39 |
| <i>Muscatell v. Cline</i> , 196 W. Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292, 57 S. Ct. 724 (1937)..... | 39,40,41,42 |
| <i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 143 W. Va. 33, 99 S.E.2d 1 (1957)..... | 15 |
| <i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 73 W. Va. 571, 80 S.E. 931 (1914)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)..... | 35 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Kelly</i> , 145 W. Va. 70, 112 S.E.2d 641 (1960)..... | 37 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Smith</i> , 198 W. Va. 507, 482 S.E.2d 124 (1997)..... | 37 |
| <i>State ex rel. Peck v. Goshorn</i> , 162 W. Va. 420, 249 S.E.2d 765 (1978)..... | 38 |
| <i>Village of Bridgeport, Ohio v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 125 W. Va. 342, 24 S.E.2d 285 (1943)..... | 37 |
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... | 35 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Virginia Elec. and Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 162 W. Va. 202, 248 S.E.2d 322 (1978)..... | 37,38 |
| <i>W. Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 294 U.S. 63, 55 S. Ct. 316 (1935)..... | 41 |
| <i>W. Va. Citizen Action Group v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 233 W. Va. 327, 758 S.E.2d 254 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wilhite v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 150 W.Va. 747, 149 S.E. 2d 273 (1966)..... | 50 |

Administrative Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>In re Appalachian Power Co.</i> Case No. 09-0177-E-GI, 2009 WL 3756478 (W.Va. P.S.C. Sept. 30, 2009)..... | 16,50 |
| <i>In re Appalachian Power Co.</i> Case No. 10-0699-E-42T, 2011 WL 2150661 (W.Va. P.S.C. Mar. 30, 2011)..... | 37 |
| <i>In re Appalachian Power Co.</i> Case Nos. 11-0274-E-GI and 11-0265-E-PC, 2011 WL 3211050 (W.Va. P.S.C. June 30, 2011)..... | 5,50 |
| <i>In re Appalachian Power Co.</i> Case No. 12-0399-E-P, 2012 WL 3893119 (Commission Order, July 26, 2012)..... | 5,50 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Company</i> , Virginia State Corporation Commission Case No. PUR-2023-00156 (Testimony of Oliver Collier and Patrick Carr)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dominion Energy South Carolina</i> , Public Service Commission of South Carolina Docket 2022-2-E, 2022 WL 1521971 (April 28, 2022 Order)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dominion Energy South Carolina</i> , Public Service Commission of South Carolina Docket No. 2022-259-E (Testimony of Michael Shinn)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Duke Energy,</i> North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. E-7 Sub 1263 (Testimony of John Verderame)..... | 28 |
| <i>Duke Energy,</i> Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Cause No. 38707-FAC132 (Apr. 28, 2022 Application at 6; June 28, 2022 Order at 11, 2022 WL 2400639)..... | 29 |
| <i>Duke Energy,</i> North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. E-7 Sub 1263 (August 16, 2022 Order)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Hope Gas, Inc.,</i> Case No. 04-1188-G-30C, 2006 WL 2134651 (W.Va. P.S.C. April 3, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Hope Gas, Inc.,</i> Case No. 12-1070-G-30C, 2013 WL 2370525 (W.Va. P.S.C. May 10, 2013)..... | 16,30 |
| <i>In re Mountaineer Gas Co.,</i> Case No. 21-0592-G-30C, 2022 WL83686 (W.Va. P.S.C. Mar. 16, 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Mountaineer Gas Co.,</i> Case No. 22-0702-G-30C, 2021 WL 3837770 (W.Va. P.S.C. Sept. 9, 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>Virginia Electric and Power Company,</i> Virginia State Corporation Commission, Case No. PUR-2022-00064 (May 5, 2022 Application at 2)..... | 27 |
| <i>Virginia Electric and Power Company,</i> Virginia State Corporation Commission, Case No. PUR-2022-0064 (September 16, 2022 Order)..... | 27 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Public Service Commission of West Virginia, What is in an electric bill? http://www.psc.state.wv.us/electric/bill.html | 10 |
| 2 Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , §§15.01-15.15 (1958)..... | 42 |
